

No. S272129

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

MARIO RODRIGUEZ,
Petitioner and Defendant,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF SANTA CLARA COUNTY,
Respondent,
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Real Party in Interest.

Sixth Appellate District, Case No. H049016
Santa Clara County Superior Court,
Case Nos. C1647395, C1650275
The Honorable Eric S. Geffon, Criminal Presiding Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

JEFFREY F. ROSEN
District Attorney,
County of Santa Clara
State Bar No. 163589
ALEXANDRA W. GADEBERG
Deputy District Attorney
State Bar No. 271567
County Government Center
West Wing
70 West Hedding Street
San Jose, CA 95110
Telephone: (408) 792-2757
Fax: (408) 287-5076
E-mail: agadeberg@dao.sccgov.org
Attorneys for Real Party in Interest

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue Presented for Review	8
Introduction.....	8
Statement of the Case	12
Argument.....	21
I. The Plain Language of the Statutory Scheme Demonstrates that the Length of the <i>Commitment</i> is Not Defined by Court Findings of Competency or Incompetency	22
II. The Legislative History of the Commitment Time Limitation Contradicts Petitioner’s Interpretation of the Statute.....	29
III. The Lower Court’s Holding is Supported by Relevant Case Law	32
IV. Petitioner’s Inclusion of Time Necessary to Hold a Section 1372 Hearing Within the Commitment Period Would Lead to Absurd and Unintended Consequences	39
V. Petitioner’s Arguments Concerning the COVID- 19 Pandemic are Misplaced.....	42
VI. Petitioner’s Fundamental Rights Have Not Been Violated	49
Conclusion	51
Certificate of Compliance	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Conservatorship of Hofferber</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 161	9, 30, 40
<i>Cooley v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 228.....	50
<i>Hernandez-Valenzuela v. Superior Court</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 1108.....	47
<i>Horwich v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 272.....	39
<i>In re Banks</i> (1979) 88 Cal.App.3d 864	25, 37
<i>In re Davis</i> (1973) 8 Cal.3d 798	9, 29, 30
<i>In re J.W.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 200.....	39
<i>In re Ogea</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 974.....	36
<i>In re Polk</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 1230.....	9, 11, 29, 30, 32
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> (1972) 406 U.S. 715.....	30, 42, 50
<i>Jones v. Lodge at Torrey Pines Partnership</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1158.....	31
<i>Medina v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 65 Cal.App.5th 1197 (<i>Medina</i>).....	11, 32-34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Carr</i> (2021) 59 Cal.App.5th 1136 (<i>Carr II</i>).....	11, 32, 35-39, 44
<i>People v. G.H.</i> (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 1548.....	9, 11, 30, 32, 34, 35
<i>People v. Guzman</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 577.....	50
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557	46
<i>People v. Lara</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 216.....	43, 44, 48
<i>People v. Leal</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 999.....	24
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 90.....	39
<i>People v. Lightsey</i> (2021) 54 Cal.4th 668.....	23
<i>People v. McFarland</i> (1962) 209 Cal.App.2d 772	45
<i>People v. Murrell</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 822	27, 48
<i>People v. Pitmon</i> (1985) 170 Cal.App.3d 38	24
<i>People v. Quiroz</i> (2016) 244 Cal.App.4th 1371.....	28, 40
<i>People v. Rells</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 860.....	10, 11, 27, 37, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Reynolds</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 801	11, 25, 32, 34-35, 37
<i>People v. Soto</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 229.....	24
<i>People v. Superior Court (Lerma)</i> (1975) 48 Cal.App.3d 1003	45
<i>People v. Taitano</i> (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 233	27, 28, 30, 40
<i>People v. Tucker</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 1313.....	45
<i>People v. Waterman</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 565	40
<i>People v. Woodhead</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1002	23
<i>Rodriguez v. Superior Court</i> (2022) 502 P.3d 2.....	21
<i>Rodriguez v. Superior Court (Rodriguez)</i> (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 628	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanley v. Superior Court</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 164.....	45
<i>Stiavetti v. Clendenin</i> (2021) 65 Cal.App.5th 691.....	11
<i>Stone Street Capital, LLC v. California State Lottery Comm.</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 109.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

Penal Code

§ 245, subd. (a)(1).....	13
§ 261, subd. (a)(2).....	13
§ 273.5, subd. (a).....	13
§ 288a, subd. (c)(2).....	13
§ 422.....	13
§ 825.....	44
§ 859b.....	43
§ 12022.7, subd. (a).....	13
§ 1367.....	28, 40
§ 1368.....	23
§ 1369.....	18, 23, 25, 27
§ 1369, subd. (a).....	23
§ 1370.....	22, 47-48
§ 1370, subd. (a)(1)(A).....	23
§ 1370, subd. (a)(1)(B).....	24
§ 1370, subd. (a)(1)(B)(i).....	24, 36
§ 1370, subd. (a)(1)(C).....	28
§ 1370, subd. (a)(2).....	14, 15, 24
§ 1370, subd. (a)(2)(A)-(D).....	25
§ 1370, subd. (b)(1)(A).....	8, 26, 28, 40
§ 1370, subd. (b)(4).....	26
§ 1370, subd. (c)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1372.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1372, subd. (a)(1).....	8, 26, 28
§ 1372, subd. (a)(2).....	10, 28
§ 1372, subd. (a)(3).....	28
§ 1372, subd. (a)(3)(C).....	26
§ 1372, subd. (c).....	21, 26, 27
§ 1372, subd. (d).....	21, 26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
§ 1372, subd. (e)	8
§ 1372, subd. (f)	8
§ 1375.5.....	35
§ 1382.....	44, 45, 48
§ 1473.....	37
Welfare and Institutions Code	
§ 5000.....	40
§ 5008, subd. (h)(1)(B).....	40
§ 5350.....	40
Government Code	
§ 8571.....	43
§ 8625.....	43
§ 68115.....	43
§ 68115, subd. (a)(9).....	43
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
California Constitution	
Article I, § 15.....	40
United States Constitution	
Sixth Amendment.....	40
Fourteenth Amendment.....	40
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Assem. Com. On Pub. Safety, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 1187 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) March 20, 2018	10, 31
Stats. 2018, ch. 1008 [Senate Bill No. 1187 (2017- 2018 Reg. Sess.)], Legis. Counsel’s Dig., par. 2 of initial recitals	10, 31
